United Nations Nations Unies
ECONOMIC CONSE[L Restricted

S W

AND ECONOMIQUE gériﬂﬁ(ialggg.l
SOCIAL COUNCIL ET SOCIAL DS, S

CRIGINAL: ENGLISH

UNITED FaUTONS INTEPNATIONAL CHILDREF'S EMERGENCY FUND
PROGRM.IE COMUITIER
Report of the Programme Committee on the

April 19,1948

1. The Programme Committee held its forty-sixth meeting on 19 April 1948

with the following members attending:

CHATRVAN _ MR3., D.B. SINCLAIR (Canada)
Mr. o, Tange . Australia
Mr, O. Hslao China
Vr. I, Tabersky Czechoslovakia
lir. J. de Folin France
ir. J. Eenavides Peru
Iir, E, Kesssler Switzerland
r. J.4.0.0.alexander United Kingdom
Mr. V.I. Kobushko Tmion of Soviet

Socialist Republics

Miss X, Lenrocot United States

Also attending was the Chairman of the Exccutive Board, Dr. L. Rajchmen,

Utilization of New Resources.

2. The Programme Committee was gratified by the rccent improvoment in the

Fund's finances as a rosult of rew United Stetes legisletion, the recoent additional

UNRRA contribubtion of

L

faTala
LI

U nd the occts

7 EAN
G,oUU, il ng prospe 9]

UFVAC campaigns in soveral countries. The Committes was cagnizant of the fact that

..... in order to

¥l



-0
in order to collect the full $100,0C0,000 potential contribution of the United
States Governnent, wnder its liberalized 72-58 percent maiching fermula, it
wili be neceséary for cther governmenis to contribute the cduivalcnt of anproxi-
mately $39,000,000, or abeut $25,000,000 more than has already beon contributed.
3. In Cizcussing the programning of new rcsources,'using the "Mote of the
Executive Dircctor on the Wbilization of New Resourcss® (E/ICIF/57) as a basis
for discussion, the Committee was largely in agreenent on (a) incrcasing to 200
calories the emount of UNICEF food in the last allocated four menth progranmnes,
(b) encouraging summer camps and coloaies, and measures required to provide
special help to the nost scriously undcrnourished children {¢) the purchasc of
rew naterials fo be converted into children's clothing ..nd shoes (&) the setting
aside of a substantirl rescrve for the Far Bost other than China, and (e) the
increaso of the gencral rescrve fto give the Board latitude in future action on
applications from cligible countries which hoave not yet rcceived an allceation
and on the ed justrent of iradequate allocations,

4, The najor policy issues discussed by tho Programme formmittee revolved
around the feollowing questions: (a) how much of the new resources should ir tho
aggregate be programned now for ;hese itens (b) how should the arount programmed

be divided among tho various itenms suggested.



wfjed
5. With regard to the first cuestion severai representatives were-of the

cpinion that emﬁha51s sbould be placed on Drovremm1n5 now of the present ¥

.

|..Jo

n +tha 1ioht Afe
ral ur LoTle L11ight QI

ar-\'l'lsﬁﬁ-l Toann fals!
labtile rese g8

s

(a) the doubtful wisdom 0¢-so*t ng aside large reserves.while grest
'nocd existed and prosﬁ“cté wero favorable for substanblal adciftional
new foéﬁﬁf&cs; o |

(ﬁ) thﬁ skimulating effect 1t wguld hgvc in the implemeniation pf.
gowﬁr 1ortgl aﬁs in boﬁalf of their éhildrcn.

{c) the favorable effect on cnlargﬁd program would have on incrcased

contritutions from govermments ard other sourcos.

(d) the time factor which must be considered in procurement and
6. The majerity of the Commitioe, while not taking issuc with tho rcasons

which, on balance, outwoeighed these reasons and led to the desirability
of a larger rescrve now ffom which allocations could e nade in July. fhese
factors, as advanced by various representatives were:
(a) The nced for a thorough review of tho original allecations and

thc;rclativc nceds as betwsen recoiving countriecs, between Burowe and
cther arcas, and botween receiving countries and ncedy cligible countries
net yot in receint of UNICET assistance, in the Llight of changes vhich may
haveo taken place in the different countriecs and the changed status of
various foreign aid progrems. This reviow can be the basis of more

considercd Board action in July.

|_l.

(v) The rossibility that now goverrmeontal contributi

ons may not he

fortheoming until next year; the relative inflexibility of a portion of the
new rosources which may be forthcoming from govermments and UNAC procecedsy
and thc nccossity for an ample rasocrve to mect the ncods of the coming
winter.
(¢} The fact that procurcment cculd go forward in as large a volume
as possible in the interim, without the ncccssity for dofinite prograrming.,
(d) The possibility of rcequesis for assistance for anti-syphilis

Programg on bekalf of children and prognant mothors.



-l

7. With rogard to the sccond cucstion (i.c. the division of the over-
all anount as between the various itcms proposed) thero was conplete
agreement that the last four menths programrme already allocated to countrics
snould permit an incrcasc in UNICEF supmlics to 300 calorics ror child

por day.  Varying proposals worce put forward as to the ancunts of the
roscrve for the Far Bast other than China, the cxtension of the programs
for an additional ftwe months, the relative proportion to be allecated to

China, end the sizo arnd relativo rricrity to bte placed upen the procuroe-
nent of raw naterizls for chiliren's clothing and shocose
8. After deliberation on the forcgoing points of view, the Progranme

Committce reoccmmeonds %o the Exccutive Board that $12,2C0,000 of the

Fund's $16,500,000 in new resouvrces on hand be pro-ranrmed as follows,

lcaving $4,300,000 wallcitod:




5-

1. Peserve for Far East cther than China $3,000,000

2. Addition to ex*sting reserve of $2,000 ,000

e ..‘1._
fU.L bl‘JJ.JU.i:ﬁ Iior (‘J_LLB_LUJ_G L;Uin.llbl FAS ] W“.J.Lu.l .[J.?Vb‘

not yet recéived an alloc=tion snd for =djust-
ments of insdeguate =llocationg 1,500,000

3. Increase Yer capita level of allocaticns
already made for additional pericd of four
months to level of 1st eix months =llocaticns 2,600,000

4. Adjustment for China on the basis cf Them 3 500,000

5. Additicnal allecstion up to a maximum of one
month's supplies to countries desiring Yo
develop summer csmps ~nd cclonies ,or messures
required tc provide specinl help to the most
sericusly undernourished children.* (Estimsted at) 2,000,000

6. Raw materinl for clothing and shoes to be

ai Q'i-vva'hn'i-oﬂ cn tha brgilg Of thu:, prlnc-iples

set forth in E/ICIF/56, paragraph 17.%* 1,600,000
7. BShipping Reserve 1,000,000
$12,200,000

Unnllotted k300,000

Total $16,500,000

9. At its lsst session the Bosrd authorized the Administration to use the

unprogramned balance cf $l}BOG,OOO, which beceanuge of its n=ture is only

parti=lly convertible intc milk, fats, or fish oil, for the procurement of

-

hides, leather, wool and cotion as may be available in countries =ble to

supply only such commodities (E/ICEF/56, ‘para. 17). The Ccrmittee recommends
that the Administration be muthorized to use this amount to the fullest
possible extent for the procurement of raw materisls for children's clothing

and ghoes. It should be noted that, together with the mmount of $1, 6 ,000

-

recommended sbove in paragraph 8, item 3, the totsl authorized for raw mate-

rials is $3,400,000.

LD R LV WL WU S 4

¥To be utilized only by countries using their full alldemtions, Both with
respect to number of child¥en and fothers progreiined and utilization of
programmed supplies, with appropriate matching, and on the besis ¢f pro-
posals acceptable to the Adminigtration, The caleulated cost if =11
Burcpean countries fully utilized this provision would be $2,T90,000.

**Zee paragrarh 9 below.



-6-

10. Last October thQ‘Eiecufiﬁé Board set aside a resorve of $500,0C0
earmarked for medicnl suprlies and technical services (E/590, paragraph 23).
Of that anount, $300,000 was transferred to the BCG programmc (B/ICIF/S56,
paragraph 15) and approximatély $100,000 was spent for .oap and a small amcunt
of energoncy medical.supplics. The Proéramme Cormittec recommends that the
renaining $100,000 constitute an emeréoncy nedical reserve to be spent wupon
recormendation of the Hrocutive Directer with theljoint approval of the Chair-
nen of the Brecutive Brard and the Chairman of the Prograrme Cormmitteeo.

11, A %table showing the budgetary alloeations for «ll ICSF operations
and admiristrotion thus far approved by tho Board is given in Annex . I. 4 $able
showing the country by country allocations resultirg from the rocomméndations
is shown in Arnex II.

Tinec and Place of Next Trograrmme Comnittce Meeting.

12, Tho Prngamme Cornittee decided to mect cn July 3 and the najority

agreed on the desirability of the nmeeting being held in Zurope.



g

e

)
-

e

UNITED KATICNS INIERNATIONAL CHILDREN'S ERBRGENCY FUnu

Lpproved Budgetary Lllocations
faor

L£11 ICEF Onerationgﬂgnd Lédministration

Foed and Supplies to Countries: 230,734,000
Burope &/ $25 , 384,000
Ching 5,350,000
Adjustment Allowance 2/ 220,000
Shipping Reserve </ 4,300,000
Heserves Harmarked for hedical
Suprlies and Technical Services g/ 200,000
Administrative and Technical
Services e/ 1,750,000
BCG Campaigns 4,000,0C0
Europe . : 2,000,00C
Others 2,C00,0GC

Reserve (for claims from eligible
countries which have not yot
received an allocaticn snd for
adjustments of inacequate
allocations.) 2,000,000

Unprogrammed Balance
(A ~AS 44 +n =811 Aamipdriaan -
L UJ. COmn oGl UJ.GD UU a4 Couner .LC»-'?

only rartially convertible into

milk, fats or fish oils) 1,800,000
TATAT SAE NN, 0NN
LUlal (e e BRCLVIIPLV NIV

Bulgaria allocated 5303,000 of original 520,000 Ldjustment 41lowance.
Origirally was »520,000; available for allocation by Programme Gommittee,

Includss 3,450,000 rescrve for all countries, plus additicnal »700,000
earmarked for Lurope, $150,C000 for China.

Cf this almest 100,000 spent; wes originally 500,000 of which $%300,000
transferred to BOG compaign.

Sources:

E/590 - pages 7 and 9 - 11 Cctcober 1947

E/590/add, 1 - pege 3 - 12 December 1947 (Greece additional allocation)

E/ICEF/56 - pages 2, 9, 38 - 25 March 1948 (Bulgarian additional
z1location)
E/TCEV/48 -~ 1 Merch 1948 ) ~ e i . X
Gl P 4 BMEYCR LO8S /o for hsdministrative Sorvices
F/ICCF/50 - 5 liarch 1948
E/ICEF/46 - pages 6 and 7 - 27 February 1948 " {on resources)

Program Section
17 April 1948



"r;;;ICEF/BB/Addglj

Page 9

Country

Czechoslovakia
Fintand
France

Greece
Hungary

Italy

Poland
Roumenia
Yugoslavie

China
TOTALS

(=)
(b)

liotes:

ANNEX 2

ATATYSIS OF FROPCSED UTILIZATIQON OF UNICEF RESOURCES

COUNTRY PROGRAMS AND ALLOCATIONS

[E/TCEF/BB/Add 1

| Page 53, |
of Progremme Gommluies |

Recommendatlons
20 April 1948

3 ) I o i~ 7 o) 10 il 12
L < > - - . o { ~ 7 - L
Child Food Children Mothers  Chiliven Childrsn Recelving Original b Men'ks  Adjastrent(P) Shces  Total  Reserve for(S)
Units  Aged O-1 in Closed in Schools, ICEF Food Allocavion Allocation of & Moa, Clothing, Columng Summsr Camps,
Institutions etc. ElTocation Raw Mat'l 7,8,9,10 atC.
e, Ho. Ho. Nao, No, No, $ 3 $ $ $ 3
25,000 1,000 2,000 2,000 20,000 25,000 115,000 61,000 18,195 19,620 213,815 19,170
240, C0C 20,000 20,000 - 400,000 440,000 1,129,000 595,000 1 178,615 192,570 2,095,185 188,160
200,000 50,000 30,000 30,000 90,000 200,000 813,000 270,000 81,160 87,500 1,251,660 83, 500
125,000 11,950 - 32,000 82,000 125,950 582, 00 306,000 92,075 $9,270 1,079,345 97,000 "
£~
75,000 £,864 - 7,323 65,813 80,000 352,000 185,000 55,690 60,040 652,730 58,670 4 §
) o =
291,000 - 70,000 - 320,000 390,000 598,000 315,000 94 610 102,000 1,109,610 99,670 §§
-
340,000 50,000 21,700 158, 500 110,000 340, 200 1,325,000 697,000 209,625 226,000 2,457,625 220,850 E
171,000 14,18k 5/31€ 119,659 1,767 170,926 513,000 270,000 81,160 87,500 951,660 85,500 =
700, 000 25,000 110,000 415,000 - 550, 000 3,285,000 1,729,000 519,720 560,300 6,094,020 547,300
700,000 65,000 95,000 150,000 350,000 700, 000 3,285,000 1,729,000 519,720 560,300 6,094,020 5k7, 500
400,000 130,000 50,000 140,000 80,000 400,000 1,914,000 1,007,000 302,810 326,460 3,550,270 319,000
600,000 60,000 30,0C0 256,866 253,255 600,131 2,823,000 1,486,000 bh6 620 481,490 5,237,110 k70, 500
_ - - - 2,500,000 1,850,000 500,000 596,950 6, k6, 950 583,350
3,867,000 43,968 131'010 1,351,3%8 1,802,855 4,022,207  $20,234,000$10,500,000 i$3,100,000 $3,400, ooo¢3( ﬂju ooe  $3, 322 370

Cols, 1 through 7 reflect a one-time temporsry increased allocation last 4 months of first 6 months progrem. Cols,
To achleve seme calorie level as original 6 months program.
(c) 1/Bth of col,

8 through lE do not,

7 (rounded) - $2 000,000 allocated on assumption that not all countries will be able to fullv p1111?c this ﬁﬂvﬂfb

The term $ used in this teble should be construed as $ squivelents,

E—

-




